

No. 20-3289

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

Nicholas K. Meriwether,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE TRUSTEES OF SHAWNEE STATE UNIVERSITY-Francesca Hartop, Joseph Watson, Scott Williams, David Furbee, Sondra Hash, Robert Howarth, George White, and Wallace Edwards - in their official capacities; JEFFREY A. BAUER, in his official capacity; ROBERTA MILLIKEN, in her official capacity; JENNIFER PAULEY, in her official capacity; TENA PIERCE, in her official capacity; DOUGLAS SHOEMAKER, in his official capacity; and MALONDA JOHNSON, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Ohio
Case No. 1:18-cv-00753-SJD
The Honorable Susan J. Dlott

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Professors of Philosophy, Theology, Law,
Political Science, and Medicine in support of Plaintiff-Appellant
and urging reversal of the lower court**

Randall L. Wenger
Jeremy L. Samek
Independence Law Center
23 North Front Street, First Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 657-4990
rwenger@indlawcenter.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Background..... 5

II. Public Concern: The displacement of sex with gender identity has vast social and philosophical implications..... 6

 A. The lower court improperly framed the issue..... 6

 B. The policies mandate a particular (albeit ambiguous) metaphysic..... 12

 1. The speech policies are totalizing, compelling the displacement of sex, understood as rooted in the body, with the concept of gender identity, thereby forcing Dr. Meriwether to speak as though gender identity were objective,,..... 12

 2. The policies brook no dissent..... 16

 3. The policies mandate an ambiguous metaphysic..... 17

III. First Amendment and academic freedom: the district court’s interpretation of *Garcetti* may be influenced by its decontextualized understanding of Dr. Meriwether’s speech..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 28

APPENDIX..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Trs. of Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington,
640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011).....25

Corlett v. Oakland University Board of Trustees,
958 F. Supp. 2d 795 (E.D. Mich. 2013)9

Demers v. Austin, 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014).....25

*Evans-Marshall v. Board of Education of Tipp City Exempted Village School
District*, 624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010).....25

Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006)4, 25

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, County, & Mun. Emps.,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....7, 15

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents, 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....4, 25

Meriwether v. Trs. Of Shawnee State Univ., No. 1:18-cv-753,
2019 U.S. Dist LEXIS 151494 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 5, 2019)..... passim

Savage v. Gee, 665 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2012).....24

Spence v. Washington, 418 U.S. 405 (1974)7

United States v. Varner, 948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020).....22

Other Authorities

American Psychiatric Association, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental
Disorders (DSM-5)* (5th ed. 2013)19

Ann Oakley, *Sex, Gender, and Society (Toward a New Society)* (Temple Smith, 1972).....21

David S. Crawford, *Gender Identity and Nihilism: Some Anthropological Implications of Recent Caselaw*, October 7, 201918

Gayle Salamon, *Assuming a Body: Transgender and Rhetorics of Materiality* (Columbia University Press, 2010)22

Jessica Botelho-Urbanski, *Baby Storm five years later: Preschooler on top of the world*, The Star, July 11, 201621

Judith Butler, *Bodies that Matter* (Routledge, 2011)21

Judith Butler, *Gender Trouble* (Routledge, 1990).....21

Katherine Timpf, *Wesleyan Now Offering LGBTTTQQFAGPBDSM Housing (Not a Typo)*, National Review, Feb. 25, 2015.....22

Lawrence S. Mayer and Paul R. McHugh, *Sexuality and Gender: Findings from the Biological, Psychological, and Social Sciences*, New Atlantis, Fall 201619

S. Elizabeth Malloy, *What Best to Protect Transsexuals from Discrimination: Using Current Legislation or Adopting a New Judicial Framework*, 32 WOMEN’S RTS. L. REP., 283-323 (2010) 20, 22

Twelve Leading Scholars, *Philosophers Should Not Be Sanctioned Over Their Positions on Sex and Gender*, INSIDE HIGHER ED., Jul. 22, 201926

Whitney Barnes, *The Medicalization of Transgenderism*, Trans Health, July 18, 2001.....20
